Guarantors are fully liable for performance of the Guaranteed Obligations by the Issuer within the 

maximum amount that equals to sum of the principal of the Bonds, plus the accrued but unpaid coupon, 

and the sum of one year’s coupon, in any case subject to a maximum cap of GEL 420,000,000 (four 

hundred twenty million). 

Section 3.04  Status of the Joint and Several Surety 

(a) The enforcement of this Joint and Several Surety in part by the Bondholder(s), for any reason 

whatsoever, shall not amount to discharge of the obligations of the Guarantors under this Joint and Several